

No. 21-707

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MAEVE DURKEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Creekview High School  
3201 Old Denton Road  
Carrollton, TX, 75007

DAIYAN CHOWDHURY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Creekview High School  
3201 Old Denton Road  
Carrollton, TX, 75007

December 12, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306 (2003) does not properly apply strict scrutiny	
II. UNC's affirmative action scheme fails strict scrutiny	
a. UNC does not have a compelling interest in diversity	
b. UNC's scheme has viable race-neutral alternatives, and so fails to be narrowly tailored	
III. The turn away from race-based affirmative action is the natural extension of the same cultural trend that ended segregation.	
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306 (2003).....	1,3,4,5
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 US 537 (1896).....	1,7,8,9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka (1)</i> , 347 US 483 (1954).....	1,8,9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 US 265 (1978).....	3
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	3,4
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	5
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	6,10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6

*Korematsu v. United States*,  
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....6

*Gong Lum v. Rice*,  
275 U.S. 78 (1927).....8

*Sweatt v. Painter*,  
339 US 629 (1950).....8

*McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents*,  
339 U.S. 637  
(1950).....8,9

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301  
(1966).....9,10

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....10

**LAWS**

Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, § 12, 14 Stat. 173.....3

Voting Rights Act (1965).....9

Executive Order 10925.....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Economic diversity and student outcomes at the  
University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill*  
<https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/intera>

<a href="https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/interactive/2013/06/24/us/affirmative-action-bans.html">ctive/2013/06/24/us/affirmative-action-bans.html</a> .....	4
<i>How Minorities Have Fared in States With Affirmative Action Bans</i> <a href="https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/interactive/2013/06/24/us/affirmative-action-bans.html">https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/interactive/2013/06/24/us/affirmative-action-bans.html</a> .....	6
Brief of Respondent-Students Cecilia Polanco, et al.....	7
Caroline Hoxby and Christopher Avery, <i>The Missing “One-Offs”: The Hidden Supply of High-Achieving, Low-Income Students</i> <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/2013a_hoxby.pdf">https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/2013a_hoxby.pdf</a> .....	7
The Appeal. October 24, 1891, Image 2 <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83016810/1891-10-24/ed-1/seq-2/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83016810/1891-10-24/ed-1/seq-2/</a> .....	8
The Appeal. November 12, 1904, Image 4 <a href="https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83016810/1904-11-12/ed-1/seq-4/">https://chroniclingamerica.loc.gov/lccn/sn83016810/1904-11-12/ed-1/seq-4/</a> .....	8
Arthur E. Sutherland, <i>Segregation and the Supreme Court</i> (1954) <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1954/07/segregation-and-the-supreme-court/306055/">https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/1954/07/segregation-and-the-supreme-court/306055/</a> .....	8,9
Martinet, Louis A. <i>The Violation of a Constitutional Right</i> . New Orleans: Citizens’ Committee, 1893.....	8
Lyndon B. Johnson, August 6, 1965: Remarks on the Signing of the Voting Rights Act.....	9
